OPINION: The difference between the 20 and 45% is a difference of $6,413 should be
added to water salary expense. This would decrease tax expense for water by 37.63%
or $2,413.21 and increase working capital by $801.62.

18

AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 9

SUBJECT: LEGAL

STATEMENTS OF FACT: From July 1998 through June 1999, the company recorded
legal expenses related to lndianwood Development of $48,999.60 and legal expenses
of $7,946.63 related to the rate case equally between account 633 Legal Expense
Water and account 733 Legal Expense Wastewater.

On schedule B-3 page 1, the company made an adjustment to legal expenses totaling
$47,576, related to lndianwood Development and legal expenses of $2,998 related to
the rate case from water account 633 and wastewater account 733 to deferred
accounts. According to the company, the deferred legal expenses were amortized over
five years. Recalculation of the filing shows four years was used.

OPINION: The proforma adjustment to reclassify legal expenses related to lndianwood
Development and rate case expenses to deferred accounts is understated by $1,425.60
and $4,948.63 respectively.

Legal Expenses lndianwood Water Wastewater Total
Total Legal Ewp. July 1998-June I999 Per Books $24,499.80 $24,499.80 $48.999.80
Legal Exp. Reclassified to Deferred Account $23,787.00 $23,787.00 $47.574.00

$712.80 $712.80 $1,425.60 Adjustments Understated By:

Legal Expenses Rate Case
Total Rate Case July 1998-June 1999 Per Books $3,973.31 $3,973.31 $7,946.63
Total Legal Exp. Reclassified To Deferred Account $1,499.00 $1,499.00 $2,998.00
Adjustments Understated By: -Q,474.31 $2-474.31 $4,948.62

-

This would increase amortization by $796.77 for each water and wastewater. The net
effect on operating expenses is $2,390.34 for each water and wastewater. This would
increase income tax expense by $899.48 each and decrease working capital by
$298.79.

19

AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 10

SUBJECT: VEHICLE REPAIR EXPENSE

STATEMENT OF FACTS: In August 1998, the company reimbursed Robert Post
$1,590.00 for repairs made to a utility vehicle on May 3, 1997. This expense was
recorded in account 650 Transportation Expense-Water and 750 Transportation